

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

<p>DENIS MARC AUDET, MICHAEL PFEIFFER, and DEAN ALLEN SHINNERS, Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiffs,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">vs.</p> <p>STUART A. FRASER, GAW MINERS, LLC, and ZENMINER, LLC, (d/b/a ZEN CLOUD),</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendants.</p>	<p>Case 3:16-cv-00940</p> <p>Hon. Michael P. Shea Courtroom 3</p> <p>ECF Case</p> <p><u>CLASS ACTION</u></p> <p>June 9, 2023</p>
---	--

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’  
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. BACKGROUND .....2

A. The GAW Miners Fraud & Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit .....2

B. Plaintiffs Win Early Victories and Engage in Years of Discovery.....3

C. Class Certification.....5

D. Plaintiffs Try the Case—And Win a New Trial After a Defense Verdict  
.....6

E. Settlement Negotiations, Preliminary Approval, and Class Notice .....7

F. The Settlement Agreement .....9

1. Consideration and the Settlement Class.....9

2. Payments to Claimants and Release of Claims .....10

3. Incentive Awards, Costs, and Attorneys’ Fees .....11

4. Plan of Distribution.....11

III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL .....13

A. Legal Standard .....13

B. The Proposed Settlement Satisfies the Rule 23(e)(2) Factors .....14

1. Rule 23(e)(2)(A): Adequacy of Plaintiff and Class Counsel .....14

2. Rule 23(e)(2)(B): Arms’ Length Negotiation .....16

3. Rule 23(e)(2)(C): Adequacy of the Relief Provided to the Class .....16

4. Rule 23(e)(2)(D) Factor: The Proposal Treats All Settlement  
Class Members Equitably .....23

C. The Remaining *Grinnell* Factors Also Support Final Approval .....24

1. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement .....24

2. The Stage of the Proceedings and Amount of Discovery  
Completed .....25

3.	The Ability of Mr. Fraser to Withstand A Greater Judgment.....	25
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 3077396 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2009) .....	21
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	25
<i>Audet v. Fraser</i> , 332 F.R.D. 53 (D. Conn. 2019).....	18
<i>Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	19
<i>Charron v. Pinnacle Grp. N.Y. LLC</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	21
<i>Christine Asia Co. v. Yun Ma</i> , 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	13
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d.448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cordes &amp; Co. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Cty. of Suffolk v. Alcorn</i> , 710 F. Supp. 1428 (E.D.N.Y. 1989), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 907 F.2d 1295 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	25
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015).....	17, 19, 21, 26
<i>In re Giant Interactive Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	1, 25
<i>In re Glob. Crossing Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	15
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	14

<i>Hart v. BHH, LLC,</i> 2020 WL 5645984 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2020).....	22
<i>Hunichen v. Atonomi LLC,</i> 2021 WL 5854964 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 12, 2021).....	20
<i>Hunichen v. Atonomi LLC,</i> 2022 WL 4131590 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 12, 2022).....	20
<i>Jander v. Ret. Plans Comm. of IBM,</i> 2021 WL 3115709 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2021).....	24, 25
<i>Kemp-DeLisser v. Saint Francis Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr.,</i> 2016 WL 6542707 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016).....	25
<i>In re Lloyd’s Am. Tr. Fund Litig.,</i> 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002).....	21
<i>McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave,</i> 588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC,</i> 87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	24
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. Partnerships Litig.,</i> 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff’d</i> , 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee &amp; Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,</i> 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	17
<i>SEC v. Kik Interactive Inc.,</i> 492 F. Supp. 3d 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	18
<i>In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.,</i> 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020).....	24
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,</i> 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1715(b).....	9
Class Action Fairness Act.....	9
Connecticut Uniform Securities Act.....	3
Freedom of Information Act.....	4

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... *passim*  
Fed. R. Civ. P 50 ..... 6  
Fed. R. Civ. P 59 ..... 6

**Other Authorities**

Federal Judicial Center, *Managing Class Action Litigation: A Pocket Guide for Judges* (2005) ..... 22
